

No. 05-6379

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES LITIGATION

LEROY SANDERS, et al.,

Objectors-Appellants,	Consolidated Cases: 05-6366 05-6372
	05-6367 05-6373
v.	05-6368 05-6374
	05-6369 05-6375
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, et al.,	05-6370 05-6379
	05-6371 05-6399

Plaintiffs-Appellees;

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOSEPH FRAUM,
RENEE FRAUM and ALAN SHAPIRO**

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Tennessee
Aleta A. Trauger, Judge

John J. Pentz
2 Clock Tower Place, Suite 260G
Maynard, MA 01754
Telephone: 978.461.1548
Facsimile: 707.276.2925

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIR. R. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellants state that they are individuals and not corporations, and therefore are not covered by Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.

John J. Pentz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIR. R. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement of Issues	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The Notice Failed to Comply With Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	13
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Class Counsel Attorney’s Fees In An Amount That Is More Than 77% of the Benefits Actually Received By Class Members.....	18
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Addendum Designating Appendix.....	31
Addendum.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Consolidated Plaintiffs v. Consolidated Defendants</u> , No. 1:03-cv-01519 (N.D. FL, February 23, 2005).....	16, 25
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<u>Darden v. Besser</u> , 257 F.2d 285 (6 th Cir. 1958).....	27
<u>DeJulius v. New Eng. Health Care Emples. Pension Fund</u> , 429 F.3d 935 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	17
<u>First Tech. Safety Sys., Inc. v. Depinet</u> , 11 F.3d 641 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	16
<u>Geier v. Sundquist</u> , 372 F.3d 784 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	12, 18, 19, 20, 23
<u>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</u> , M-21-84 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y., November 2, 2005).....	22
<u>In re TransUnion Corp. Privacy Litig.</u> , 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	25
<u>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</u> , 478 U.S. 546, 565 (1986).....	24
<u>Reynolds v. Beneficial Natl. Bank</u> , 288 F.3d 277 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	13, 14, 15
